## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1825

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Pat Saville upon her election as President of the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries and for her exemplary service as Secretary of the Senate.

WHEREAS, Pat Saville, the Secretary of the Senate for the past 10 years, has done a splendid job in processing the business of the Senate and is deserving of recognition upon her election as President of the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries; and

WHEREAS, The American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries incudes clerks, secretaries and support staff from legislatures across the country. After serving on several committees, plus as Secretary-Treasurer of the organization, she was elected as President of the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries. We are certain she will provide this organization with the same direction and efficiency which she has provided to the Kansas Senate; and

WHEREAS, Pat Saville started her legislative career as a session secretary from 1975-78; she then served as staff in the House Majority Leader's office from 1979-81 and as executive secretary for the House Majority Leader from 1987-88 and as Executive Secretary for the Senate President in 1989-90; she commenced her present position as Secretary of the Senate in 1991. Whether calling the roll, numbering and reading bills and resolutions, recording the vote, or transmitting bills to the House of Representatives or the Governor, Pat Saville projects an extremely pleasant demeanor while maintaining a highly professional and efficient day-to-day operation for the Senate and is to be congratulated and commended for her efforts; and

WHEREAS, Pat Saville is married to Gary Saville and they have two daughters and sons-in-law, Kelley and Rick Smith and Nicole and Joel Oliver, and three grandchildren, Carly Smith, Kendall Smith and Morgan Oliver: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That we congratulate and commend Pat Saville upon her election as President of the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries and thank her for a job well done as the Secretary of our organization.

Senate Resolution No. 1825 was sponsored by Senators Kerr, Adkins, Allen, Barnett, Barone, Brownlee, Brungardt, Clark, Corbin, Donovan, Downey, Emler, Feleciano, Gilstrap, Gooch, Goodwin, Haley, Harrington, Hensley, Huelskamp, Jackson, Jenkins, Jordan, Lee, Lyon, Morris, O'Connor, Oleen, Praeger, Pugh, Salmans, Schmidt, Schodorf, Steineger, Taddiken, Teichman, Tyson, Umbarger, Vratil and Wagle.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.